dancing or singing led by Captain Peabody or
Lieutenant McKee, some played cards, others
went down into the city taking in the markets,
theatres, etc. At one time down town a
gentleman asked some of us, “Boys, what regiment
do you belong to?” We answered, “The
149th Ohio.” He mused awhile and said, “One
hundred and forty nine, that means a hundred
and forty nine thousand, my goodness boys do
men grow on trees in Ohio?”

When we left Baltimore our hardships
began, the first day’s march nearly used us up,
starting from Washington at noon, we crossed
the Potomac at Edwards Ferry at 5 o’clock, our